allocation. The target allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective on July 1, 2016.

Asset Class

Current

Target

Allocation

(1) Real

Return Years

1 ‐ 10

(2) Real

Return Years

11+

Global Equity 47.0% 4.90% 5.38%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 80.00% 2.27%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 60.00% 1.39%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.60% 6.63%

Real Estate 11.0% 2.80% 5.21%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 3.90% 5.36%

Liquidity 2.0% ‐0.40% ‐0.90%

100.0%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.

(2) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

Item 4 - Attachment

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

35

NOTE 7 – PENSION PLANS ‐ CONTINUED

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents TAM’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, as well as what TAM’s

proportionate share of  the net pension  liability would be  if  it were calculated using a discount rate

that is 1‐percentage point lower or 1‐percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease discount rate 1% Increase

6.15% 7.15% 8.15%

Proportionate share of NPL 990,989   535,644   158,519

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed  information  about  the  Plan’s  fiduciary  net  position  is  available  in  the  separately  issued

CalPERS financial report.

Item 4 - Attachment

36

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Item 4 - Attachment

This page left blank intentionally.

Item 4 - Attachment

Page 26 of 118

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

37

Variances ‐

Positive

(Negative)

Final

Original Final Actual to Actual

REVENUES

Cities/Towns and County Contribution 559,000$   559,000$   559,000$   ‐$

Interest Revenue 15,000   15,000   46,538   31,538

MTC STP/CMAQ Planning Fund and OBAG Grants 923,138   923,138   629,676   (293,462)

MTC Regional Measure 2 Fund 1,215,000   1,715,000   753,288   (961,712)

Federal Highway Bridge Program Fund 236,326   236,326   59,345   (176,981)

State STIP/PPM Fund 206,000   206,000   8,870   (197,130)

STIP/RTIP/IIP Fund 721,786   721,786   315,679   (406,107)

Non‐motorized Transportation Pilot Program 46,935   2,364,518   2,332,167   (32,351)

MTC Climate Initiatives Program Grant/CMAQ  215,542   215,542   102,863   (112,679)

Realized Highway 101 Right of Way Excess Funds ‐   1,750,000   868,471   (881,529)

Other Revenues ‐   ‐   337,770   337,770

Total Revenues  4,138,727   8,706,310   6,013,667   (2,692,643)

EXPENDITURES

Administration:

Salaries and Benefits 1,048,471   1,048,471   942,124   106,347

LGS Insurance and HR/Payroll Service Cost 99,071   99,071   87,520   11,551

Office Supplies 5,000   5,000   95   4,905

Legal Services 30,000   40,000   26,324   13,676

Document Reproduction 30,000   30,000   8,693   21,307

Memberships 20,000   20,000   12,103   7,897

Travel/Meetings/Conferences 15,000   15,000   9,742   5,258

Carshare Membership 1,500   1,500   ‐   1,500

Professional Development 2,500   2,500   ‐   2,500

Human Resources/Board Support 10,000   10,000   10,898   (898)

Miscellaneous Expenses 2,500   2,500   14,253   (11,753)

Item 4 - Attachment

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL – CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

38

Variances ‐

Positive

(Negative)

Final

Original Final Actual to Actual

EXPENDITURES ‐ continued

Professional Services:

CMP Update/Traffic Monitoring 30,000   30,000   56,389   (26,389)

Travel Model Maintenance and Update 200,000   200,000   92,020   107,980

Traffic Monitoring and Reporting 25,000   25,000   15,000   10,000

Countywide Bike/Pedestrian Plan Update 10,000   10,000   8,179   1,821

Project Management Oversight 170,000   170,000   290,358   (120,358)

MSN B1 Phase 2 and A4 Design 706,000   706,000   180,927   525,073

MSN San Antonio Curve Correction Construction Support 150,000   150,000   85,175   64,825

MSN B6 San Antonio Bridge Replacement Design 200,000   200,000   52,811   147,189

HOV Gap Closure Mitigation ‐ Brookdale /Maintenance 20,000   20,000   6,750   13,250

State Legislative Assistance 35,000   36,750   36,750   ‐

Financial Advisor Services 10,000   10,000   2,138   7,862

North‐South Greenway Gap Closure / PS&E 425,000   925,000   442,759   482,241

TAM Junction Construction Management  and Construction 250,000   680,000   28,460   651,540

Public Outreach Service Support 10,000   10,000   39,174   (29,174)

Street Smart Program Implementation 35,000   35,000   13,500   21,500

Carshare Pilot Program Implementation 125,000   125,000   ‐   125,000

Highway 101 Ramp Metering Special Study 50,000   50,000   ‐   50,000

Highway 101 Bus on Shoulder White Paper 50,000   50,000   ‐   50,000

CMFC Onsite Re‐Vegetation Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 15,000   15,000   3,603   11,397

Consulting Pool 25,000   25,000   92,483   (67,483)

EPAC and Sales Tax Reauthorization Support ‐   140,000   105,586   34,414

Item 4 - Attachment

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY OF MARIN

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND

BALANCES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL – CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information